
By: Finance Department 
Adopted: July 12, 2021 

Yes: Brown, Burney, Harvey, Johnson, Rausa, Velock 
No: None 

Absent: None 

City of Wasilla 
Resolution Serial No. 21-18 

A Resolution Of The Wasilla City Council Accepting Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery 
Funds Award To Non-Entitlement Units Of Local Government (NEUs) From The Alaska 
Department Of Commerce, Community And Economic Development. 

WHEREAS, the City of Wasilla ("City") wishes to accept Coronavirus Local Fiscal 

Recovery grant funds for the community of Wasilla; and 

WHEREAS, the City's total operating budget revenue in effect as of January 27, 2020, 

was $28,290,499; and 

WHEREAS, the City has read and agrees to the federal guidance pertaining to the 

Recovery Funds and accepts the Recovery Funds from the Alaska Department of Commerce, 

Community and Economic Development. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Wasilla City Council, authorizes Mayor 

Glenda D. Ledford ("Mayor") to negotiate and execute all documents required for issuing and 

managing the funds on behalf of the City. 

BE IT FURTHE RESOLVED, that the Mayor is authorized to execute subsequent 

amendments to said documents, based upon the needs of the project. 

ADOPTED by the Wasilla City Council on July 12, 2021. 

ATTEST: 

~n~Deputy City Clerk 

City of Wasilla, Alaska 

[SEAL] 

Resolution Serial No. 21-18 
Page 1 of 1 



City of Wasilla 
Legislative Staff Report 

Resolution Serial No. 21-18 

A Resolution Of The Wasilla City Council Accepting Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery 
Funds Award To Non-Entitlement Units Of Local Government (NEUs) From The Alaska 
Department Of Commerce, Community And Economic Development. 

Originator: 
Date: 

Troy Tankersley, Finance Director 
6/30/2021 

Route to: Department Head 

X Finance Director 

X Deputy Administrator 

X City Clerk 

X Mayor 

Agenda of: 7/12/2021 

Fiscal Impact: ~ yes or 0 no Funds Available: 0 yes or D no 

Account name/number: n/a 

Attachments: Resolution Serial No. 21-18 (1 page) 
U.S. Dept. of Treasury, Award Terms and Conditions (5 pages) 
State of Alaska email correspondence (1 page) 
Alaska Municipal League funding calculations for Alaska cities (3 pages) 

Summary Statement: The City of Wasilla has been allocated funds through the American 
Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) for Non-Entitlement Units of Local Government (NEUs), as 
distributed through the State of Alaska. 

The amount will be determined by the final signed State of Alaska budget; however, Alaska 
Municipal League has provided estimates based on federal calculations for the City of Wasilla, 
that amount is estimated at $2.6m. 

This resolution only accepts the allocated funding the American Rescue Plan Act and the City 
will bring forth an appropriating ordinance once the amount is confirmed. 

Proposed Action: Adopt Resolution Serial No. 21-18 

City of Wasilla, Alaska Staff Report for Resolution Serial No. 21-18 
Page 1 of 1 



OMB Approved No. 1505-0271 
Expiration Date: November 30, 2021 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 
CORONA VIRUS STATE AND LOCAL FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS 

Recipient name and address: DUNS Number: [Recipient to provide] 
[Recipient to provide] Taxpayer Identification Number: [Recipient to 

provide] 

Assistance Listing Number: 21.019 

Sections 602(b) and 603(b) ofthe Social Security Act (the Act) as added by section 9901 ofthe 
American Rescue Plan Act, Pub. L. No. 117-2 (March 11, 2021) authorize the Department of the 
Treasury (Treasury) to make payments to certain recipients from the Coronavirus State Fiscal 
Recovery Fund and the Corona virus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund. 

Recipient hereby agrees, as a condition to receiving such payment from Treasury, to the terms 
attached hereto. 

Recipient: 

Authorized Representative: 

Title: 

Date signed: 

U.S. Department of the Treasury: 

Authorized Representative: 

Title: 

Date: 

PAPERWORK REDUCTION ACT NOTICE 
The information collected will be used for the U.S. Government to process requests for support. The 
estimated burden associated with this collection of infonuation is 15 minutes per response. Comments 
concerning the accuracy of this burden estimate aod suggestions for reducing this burden should be 
directed to the Office of Privacy, Transparency aod Records, Department of the Treasury, 1500 
Pennsylvaoia Ave., N.W., Washington, D.C. 20220. DO NOT send the fonn to this address. An agency 
may not conduct or sponsor, aod a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless 
it displays a valid control number assigned by OMB. 



1. Use of Funds. 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 
CORONA VIRUS LOCAL FISCAL RECOVERY FUND 

AWARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

a. Recipient understands and agrees that the funds disbursed under this award may only be 
used in compliance with section 603(c) of the Social Security Act (the Act), Treasury's 
regulations implementing that section, and guidance issued by Treasury regarding the 
foregoing. 

b. Recipient will determine prior to engaging in any project using this assistance that it has 
the institutional, managerial, and financial capability to ensure proper planning, 
management, and completion of such project. 

2. Period of Performance. The period of performance for this award begins on the date hereof and 
ends on December 31, 2026. As set forth in Treasury's implementing regulations, Recipient 
may use award funds to cover eligible costs incurred during the period that begins on March 
3, 2021, and ends on December 31, 2024. 

3. Reporting. Recipient agrees to comply with any reporting obligations established by Treasury 
as they relate to this award. 

4. Maintenance of and Access to Records 
a. Recipient shall maintain records and financial documents sufficient to evidence compliance 

with section 603(c) of the Act, Treasury's regulations implementing that section, and 
guidance issued by Treasury regarding the foregoing. 

b. The Treasury Office of Inspector General and the Government Accountability Office, or 
their authorized representatives, shall have the right of access to records (electronic and 
otherwise) of Recipient in order to conduct audits or other investigations. 

c. Records shall be maintained by Recipient for a period of five (5) years after all funds have 
been expended or returned to Treasury, whichever is later. 

5. Pre-award Costs. Pre-award costs, as defined in 2 C.F.R. § 200.458, may not be paid with 
funding from this award. 

6. Administrative Costs. Recipient may use funds provided under this award to cover both direct 
and indirect costs. 

7. Cost Sharing. Cost sharing or matching funds are not required to be provided by Recipient. 

8_ Conflicts oflnterest. Recipient understands and agrees it must maintain a conflict of 
interest policy consistent with 2 C.F.R. § 200.318(c) and that such conflict of interest policy 
is applicable to each activity funded under this award. Recipient and subrecipients must 
disclose in writing to Treasury or the pass-through entity, as appropriate, any potential 
conflict of interest affecting the awarded funds in accordance with 2 C.F.R. § 200.112. 

2 



9. Compliance with Applicable Law and Regulations. 
a. Recipient agrees to comply with the requirements of section 603 of the Act, regulations 

adopted by Treasury pursuant to section 603(£) of the Act, and guidance issued by Treasury 
regarding the foregoing. Recipient also agrees to comply with all other applicable federal 
statutes, regulations, and executive orders, and Recipient shall provide for such compliance 
by other parties in any agreements it enters into with other parties relating to this award. 

b. Federal regulations applicable to this award include, without limitation, the following: 

i. Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for 
Federal Awards, 2 C.F .R. Part 200, other than such provisions as Treasury may 
determine are inapplicable to this Award and subject to such exceptions as may be 
otherwise provided by Treasury. Subpart F -Audit Requirements of the Uniform 
Guidance, implementing the Single Audit Act, shall apply to this award. 

ii. Universal Identifier and System for Award Management (SAM), 2 C.F.R. Part 25, 
pursuant to which the award term set forth in Appendix A to 2 C.F.R. Part 25 is 
hereby incorporated by reference. 

iii. Reporting Subaward and Executive Compensation Information, 2 C.F.R. Part 170, 
pursuant to which the award term set forth in Appendix A to 2 C.F.R. Part 170 is 
hereby incorporated by reference. 

iv. OMB Guidelines to Agencies on Governmentwide Debarment and Suspension 
(Nonprocurement), 2 C.F.R. Part 180, including the requirement to include a term or 
condition in all lower tier covered transactions (contracts and subcontracts described 
in 2 C.F .R. Part 180, subpart B) that the award is subject to 2 C.F .R. Part 180 and 
Treasury's implementing regulation at 31 C.F.R. Part 19. 

v. Recipient Integrity and Performance Matters, pursuant to which the award term set 
forth in 2 C.F .R. Part 200, Appendix XII to Part 200 is hereby incorporated by 
reference. 

VI. Governmentwide Requirements for Drug-Free Workplace, 31 C.F.R. Part 20. 

vii. New Restrictions on Lobbying, 31 C.F.R. Part 21. 

viii. Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisitions Act of 1970 (42 U.S. C. 
§§ 4601-4655) and implementing regulations. 

JX. Generally applicable federal environmental laws and regulations. 

c. Statutes and regulations prohibiting discrimination applicable to this award include, 
without limitation, the following: 

1. Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S. C. §§ 2000d et seq.) and Treasury's 
implementing regulations at 31 C.F .R. Part 22, which prohibit discrimination on the 
basis of race, color, or national origin under programs or activities receiving federal 
financial assistance; 

3 



ii. The Fair Housing Act, Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968 (42 U.S. C. §§ 3601 
et seq.), which prohibits discrimination in housing on the basis of race, color, 
religion, national origin, sex, familial status, or disability; 

m. Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 794), which 
prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability under any program or activity 
receiving federal financial assistance; 

iv. The Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended (42 U.S. C. §§ 6101 et seq.), and 
Treasury's implementing regulations at 31 C.F.R. Part 23, which prohibit 
discrimination on the basis of age in programs or activities receiving federal 
financial assistance; and 

v. Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended (42 U.S.C. §§ 
12101 et seq.), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability under 
programs, activities, and services provided or made available by state and local 
governments or instrumentalities or agencies thereto. 

10. Remedial Actions. In the event of Recipient's noncompliance with section 603 ofthe Act, other 
applicable laws, Treasury's implementing regulations, guidance, or any reporting or other 
program requirements, Treasury may impose additional conditions on the receipt of a 
subsequent tranche of future award funds, if any, or take other available remedies as set 
forth in 2 C.F .R. § 200.339. In the case of a violation of section 603(c) of the Act regarding the 
use of funds, previous payments shall be subject to recoupment as provided in section 603(e) 
of the Act. 

11. Hatch Act. Recipient agrees to comply, as applicable, with requirements ofthe Hatch Act (5 
U.S.C. §§ 1501-1508 and 7324-7328), which limit certain political activities of State or local 
government employees whose principal employment is in connection with an activity 
financed in whole or in part by this federal assistance. 

12. False Statements. Recipient understands that making false statements or claims in connection 
with this award is a violation offederallaw and may result in criminal, civil, or administrative 
sanctions, including fines, imprisonment, civil damages and penalties, debarment from 
participating in federal awards or contracts, and/or any other remedy available by law. 

13. Publications. Any publications produced with funds from this award must display the 
following language: "This project [is being] [was] supported, in whole or in part, by federal 
award number [enter project FAIN] awarded to [name of Recipient] by the U.S. Department 
of the Treasury." 

14. Debts Owed the Federal Government. 
a. Any funds paid to Recipient (1) in excess of the amount to which Recipient is finally 

determined to be authorized to retain under the terms of this award; (2) that are 
determined by the Treasury Office of Inspector General to have been misused; or (3) 
that are determined by Treasury to be subject to a repayment obligation pursuant to 
section 603(e) of the Act and have not been repaid by Recipient shall constitute a debt 
to the federal government. 

b. Any debts determined to be owed the federal government must be paid promptly by 

4 



Recipient. A debt is delinquent if it has not been paid by the date specified in Treasury's 
initial written demand for payment, unless other satisfactory arrangements have been 
made or if the Recipient knowingly or improperly retains funds that are a debt as 
defined in paragraph 14(a). Treasury will take any actions available to it to collect such 
a debt. 

15. Disclaimer. 
a. The United States expressly disclaims any and all responsibility or liability to Recipient 

or third persons for the actions of Recipient or third persons resulting in death, bodily 
injury, property damages, or any other losses resulting in any way from the 
performance of this award or any other losses resulting in any way from the 
performance of this award or any contract, or subcontract under this award. 

b. The acceptance of this award by Recipient does not in any way establish an agency 
relationship between the United States and Recipient. 

16. Protections for Whistleblowers. 
a. In accordance with 41 U.S.C. § 4 712, Recipient may not discharge, demote, or otherwise 

discriminate against an employee in reprisal for disclosing to any of the list of persons or 
entities provided below, information that the employee reasonably believes is evidence of 
gross mismanagement of a federal contract or grant, a gross waste of federal funds, an 
abuse of authority relating to a federal contract or grant, a substantial and specific danger 
to public health or safety, or a violation of law, rule, or regulation related to a federal 
contract (including the competition for or negotiation of a contract) or grant. 

b. The list of persons and entities referenced in the paragraph above includes the following: 
i. A member of Congress or a representative of a committee of Congress; 

ii. An Inspector General; 
iii. The Government Accountability Office; 
1v. A Treasury employee responsible for contract or grant oversight or management; 
v. An authorized official of the Department of Justice or other law enforcement 

agency; 
vi. A court or grand jury; or 

vii. A management official or other employee of Recipient, contractor, or 
subcontractor who has the responsibility to investigate, discover, or address 
misconduct. 

c. Recipient shall inform its employees in writing of the rights and remedies provided under 
this section, in the predominant native language of the workforce. 

17. Increasing Seat Belt Use in the United States. Pursuant to Executive Order 13043, 62 FR 
19217 (Apr. 18, 1997), Recipient should encourage its contractors to adopt and enforce on-the­
job seat belt policies and programs for their employees when operating company-owned, 
rented or personally owned vehicles. 

18. Reducing Text Messaging While Driving. Pursuant to Executive Order 13513, 74 FR 51225 
(Oct. 6, 2009), Recipient should encourage its employees, subrecipients, and contractors to 
adopt and enforce policies that ban text messaging while driving, and Recipient should 
establish workplace safety policies to decrease accidents caused by distracted drivers. 

5 



Troy Tankersley 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

l(enealy, Lynn M (CED) <lynn.kenealy@alaska.gov> 
Thursday, June 17, 2021 2:32PM 
Troy Tankersley 
ARPA Funds to Non-Entitlement Units of Local Government 

DO NOT REPLY TO THIS EMAIL. SEND ALL INQUIRIES TO DCRA.ARPA.alaska.gov. 

City of Wasilla, 

Your municipality has been allocated funds through the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) for Non-Entitlement 
Units of Local Government (NEUs), as distributed through the State of Alaska. The amount will be determined by the 
final signed State of Alaska budget. 

Please respond immediately. There is a very quick turnaround for the receipt ofthese funds. 

First, please review the June 17, 2021, federal Fact Sheet. 

To be completed now: In order to request payment, submit the following paperwork to DCRA.ARPA@alaska.gov: 

• Resolution of the city council or borough assembly, accepting the funds. 

• Your city/borough's finalized budget as of January 27, 2020. 

If you do not have evidence of a currently registered DUNS# on SAM.GOV, complete this immediately. This is a 
requirement to release funds. 

Pending State of Alaska budget adoption: After the State of Alaska budget is signed, determining the final allocations, 
you will receive an additional email with the following documents, to be signed by your designated signer: 

• Terms and Conditions Agreement. 

• Assurances of compliance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964. 

Payments will be made in two tranches: 

• The first will be made upon receipt of the paperwork, detailed above. 

• The second will be made no sooner than 12 months after the date of the first payment. 

Reporting: Each NEU is required to report directly to the U.S. Department of Treasury, following the guidance provided 
by the Department of Treasury. Said guidance has not yet been released, but some details are provided in Section 9 of 
the June 17, 2021, federal Fact She§!. 

If you wish to decline the payments, submit the following paperwork to DCRA.ARPA@alaska.gov 

• Resolution of the city council or borough assembly, declining the funds. 

Please route all inquiries regarding ARPA NEU funds through this email address: DCRA.ARPA@alaska.gov. 

Thank you, 

Lynn JCenea{y 
£.oca{ §overn:ment Syecia{ist fV 

1 



~i:lfii&:~F~D.l:iit>',,@:;i;,i~ti,t,~~~~;,;i~ie9~lilli~t!Ml~itil~~~lii~i"~~~J~I!f~;tJfl,~i;t~il';,F>Y~WJH&ti~~t;g&E~,y~,~,;i,tff:tiilifitJ 
Adak city Alaska 326 $ 78,693.87 $ 39,346.94 $ 39,346.94 
Akhiok city Alaska 68 $ 16,414.67 $ 8,207.34 $ 8,207.34 
Akiak city Alaska 394 $ 95,108.54 $ 47,554.27 $ 47,554.27 
Akutan city Alaska 1041 $ 251,289.33 $ 125,644.66 $ 125,644.66 
Alakanuk city Alaska 774 $ 186,837.60 $ 93,418.80 $ 93,418.80 
Aleknagik city Alaska 220 $ 53,106.29 $ 26,553.15 $ 26,553.15 
Allakaket city Alaska 161 $ 38,864.15 $ 19,432.08 $ 19,432.08 
Ambler city Alaska 262 $ 63,244.77 $ 31,622.38 $ 31,622.38 
Anaktuvuk Pass city Alaska 343 $ 82,797.54 $ 41,398.77 $ 41,398.77 
Anderson city Alaska 340 $ 82,073.36 $ 41,036.68 $ 41,036.68 
Angoon city Alaska 459 $ 110,799.04 $ 55,399.52 $ 55,399.52 
Aniak city Alaska 549 $ 132,524.34 $ 66,262.17 $ 66,262.17 
Anvik city Alaska 82 $ 19,794.16 $ 9,897.08 $ 9,897.08 
Atka city Alaska 81 $ 19,552.77 $ 9,776.39 $ 9,776.39 
Atqasuk city Alaska 248 $ 59,865.28 $ 29,932.64 $ 29,932.64 
Bethel city Alaska 6586 $ 1,589,809.31 $ 794,904.66 $ 794,904.66 
Bettles city Alaska 12 $ 2,896.71 $ 1,448.35 $ 1,448.35 
Brevig Mission city Alaska 401 $ 96,798.29 $ 48,399.14 $ 48,399.14 
Buckland city Alaska 422 $ 101,867.53 $ 50,933.76 $ 50,933.76 
Chefornak city Alaska 471 $ 113,695.75 $ 56,847.87 $ 56,847.87 
Chevak city Alaska 1077 $ 259,979.45 $ 129,989.72 $ 129,989.72 
Chignik city Alaska 89 $ 21,483.91 $ 10,741.95 $ 10,741.95 
Chuathbaluk city Alaska 126 $ 30,415.42 $ 15,207.71 $ 15,207.71 
Clark's Point city Alaska 62 $ 14,966.32 $ 7,483.16 $ 7,483.16 
Coffman Cove city Alaska 176 $ 42,485.03 $ 21,242.52 $ 21,242.52 
Cold Bay city Alaska 125 $ 30,174.03 $ 15,087.02 $ 15,087.02 
Cordova city Alaska 2169 $ 523,579.78 $ 261,789.89 $ 261,789.89 
Craig city Alaska 1262 $ 304,637.01 $ 152,318.51 $ 152,318.51 
Deering city Alaska 123 $ 29,691.25 $ 14,845.62 $ 14,845.62 
Delta Junction city Alaska 928 $ 224,012.00 $ 112,006.00 $ 112,006.00 
Dillingham city Alaska 2360 $ 569,685.69 $ 284,842.85 $ 284,842.85 
Diomede city Alaska 119 $ 28,725.68 $ 14,362.84 $ 14,362.84 
Eagle city Alaska 83 $ 20,035.56 $ 10,017.78 $ 10,017.78 
Edna Bay city Alaska 41 $ 9,897.08 $ 4,948.54 $ 4,948.54 
Eek city Alaska 315 $ 76,038.56 $ 38,019.28 $ 38,019.28 
Egegik city Alaska 106 $ 25,587.58 $ 12,793.79 $ 12,793.79 
Ekwok city Alaska 131 $ 31,622.38 $ 15,811.19 $ 15,811.19 
Elim city Alaska 341 $ 82,314.75 $ 41,157.38 $ 41,157.38 
Emmonak city Alaska 819 $ 197,700.25 $ 98,850.12 $ 98,850.12 
False Pass city Alaska 43 $ 10,379.87 $ 5,189.93 $ 5,189.93 
Fort Yukon city Alaska 534 $ 128,903.46 $ 64,451.73 $ 64,451.73 
Galena city Alaska 450 $ 108,626.51 $ 54,313.25 $ 54,313.25 
Gambell city Alaska 700 $ 168,974.57 $ 84,487.29 $ 84,487.29 
Golovin city Alaska 161 $ 38,864.15 $ 19,432.08 $ 19,432.08 
Goodnews Bay city Alaska 277 $ 66,865.65 $ 33,432.83 $ 33,432.83 
Grayling city Alaska 198 $ 47,795.66 $ 23,897.83 $ 23,897.83 
Gustavus city Alaska 447 $ 107,902.33 $ 53,951.17 $ 53,951.17 
Holy Cross city Alaska 164 $ 39,588.33 $ 19,794.16 $ 19,794.16 
Homer city Alaska 5922 $ 1,429,524.87 $ 714,762.43 $ 714,762.43 
Hoonah city Alaska 791 $ 190,941.26 $ 95,470.63 $ 95,470.63 
Hooper Bay city Alaska 1227 $ 296,188.28 $ 148,094.14 $ 148,094.14 



Houston city Alaska 2412 $ 582,238.09 $ 291,119.05 $ 291,119.05 
Hughes city Alaska 83 $ 20,035.56 $ 10,017.78 $ 10,017.78 

Huslia city Alaska 258 $ 62,279.20 $ 31,139.60 $ 31,139.60 
Hydaburg city Alaska 379 $ 91,487.66 $ 45,743.83 $ 45,743.83 
Juneau city and borough Alaska 31974 $ 7,718,275.59 $ 3,859,137.79 $ 3,859,137.79 
Kachemak city Alaska 490 $ 118,282.20 $ 59,141.10 $ 59,141.10 
Kake city Alaska 544 $ 131,317.38 $ 65,658.69 $ 65,658.69 
Kaktovik city Alaska 254 $ 61,313.63 $ 30,656.81 $ 30,656.81 
Kaltag city Alaska 173 $ 41,760.86 $ 20,880.43 $ 20,880.43 
Kasaan city Alaska 48 $ 11,586.83 $ 5,793.41 $ 5,793.41 

Kenai city Alaska 7807 $ 1,884,549.24 $ 942,274.62 $ 942,274.62 
Ketchikan city Alaska 8284 $ 1,999,693.34 $ 999,846.67 $ 999,846.67 

Kiana city Alaska 338 $ 81,590.58 $ 40,795.29 $ 40,795.29 

King Cove city Alaska 1000 $ 241,392.24 $ 120,696.12 $ 120,696.12 
Kivalina city Alaska 379 $ 91,487.66 $ 45,743.83 $ 45,743.83 
Klawock city Alaska 787 $ 189,975.70 $ 94,987.85 $ 94,987.85 

Kobuk city Alaska 153 $ 36,933.01 $ 18,466.51 $ 18,466.51 
Kodiak city Alaska 5813 $ 1,403,213.11 $ 701,606.56 $ 701,606.56 
Kotlik city Alaska 638 $ 154,008.25 $ 77,004.13 $ 77,004.13 

Kotzebue city Alaska 3246 $ 783,559.22 $ 391,779.61 $ 391,779.61 
Koyuk city Alaska 367 $ 88,590.95 $ 44,295.48 $ 44,295.48 

Koyukuk city Alaska 92 $ 22,208.09 $ 11,104,04 $ 11,104.04 
Kupreanof city Alaska 26 $ 6,276.20 $ 3,138.10 $ 3,138.10 

Kwethluk city Alaska 762 $ 183,940.89 $ 91,970.44 $ 91,970.44 
Larsen Bay city Alaska 83 $ 20,035.56 $ 10,017.78 $ 10,017.78 
Lower Kalskag city Alaska 314 $ 75,797.16 $ 37,898.58 $ 37,898.58 

McGrath city Alaska 316 $ 76,279.95 $ 38,139.97 $ 38,139.97 
Manokotak city Alaska 440 $ 106,212.59 $ 53,106.29 $ 53,106.29 

Marshall city Alaska 461 $ 111,281.82 $ 55,640.91 $ 55,640.91 
Mekoryuk city Alaska 205 $ 49,485.41 $ 24,742.70 $ 24,742.70 
Mountain Village city Alaska 877 $ 211,701.00 $ 105,850.50 $ 105,850.50 
Napakiak city Alaska 370 $ 89,315.13 $ 44,657.57 $ 44,657.57 

Napaskiak city Alaska 410 $ 98,970.82 $ 49,485.41 $ 49,485.41 
Nenana city Alaska 357 $ 86,177.03 $ 43,088.52 $ 43,088.52 
Newhalen city Alaska 187 $ 45,140.35 $ 22,570.17 $ 22,570.17 

New Stuyahok city Alaska 509 $ 122,868.65 $ 61,434.33 $ 61,434.33 
Nightmute city Alaska 317 $ 76,521.34 $ 38,260.67 $ 38,260.67 

Nikolai city Alaska 86 $ 20,759.73 $ 10,379.87 $ 10,379.87 

Nome city Alaska 3870 $ 934,187.98 $ 467,093.99 $ 467,093.99 
Nondalton city Alaska 133 $ 32,105.17 $ 16,052.58 $ 16,052.58 

Noorvik city Alaska 675 $ 162,939.76 $ 81,469.88 $ 81,469.88 
North Pole city Alaska 2094 $ 505,475.36 $ 252,737.68 $ 252,737.68 
Nuiqsut city Alaska 425 $ 102,591.70 $ 51,295.85 $ 51,295.85 

Nulato city Alaska 243 $ 58,658.32 $ 29,329.16 $ 29,329.16 
Nunam !qua city Alaska 207 $ 49,968.19 $ 24,984.10 $ 24,984.10 
Nunapitchuk city Alaska 530 $ 127,937.89 $ 63,968.94 $ 63,968.94 

Old Harbor city Alaska 215 $ 51,899.33 $ 25,949.67 $ 25,949.67 

Ouzinkie city Alaska 153 $ 36,933.01 $ 18,466.51 $ 18,466.51 
Palmer city Alaska 7456 $ 1,799,820.57 $ 899,910.28 $ 899,910.28 

Pelican city Alaska 87 $ 21,001.13 $ 10,500.56 $ 10,500.56 
Pilot Point city Alaska 65 $ 15,690.50 $ 7,845.25 $ 7,845.25 
Pilot Station city Alaska 625 $ 150,870.15 $ 75,435.08 $ 75,435.08 



Platinum city Alaska 67 $ 16,173.28 $ 8,086.64 $ 8,086.64 

Point Hope city Alaska 715 $ 172,595.45 $ 86,297.73 $ 86,297.73 

Port Alexander city Alaska 52 $ 12,552.40 $ 6,276.20 $ 6,276.20 

Port Heiden city Alaska 109 $ 26,311.75 $ 13,155.88 $ 13,155.88 

Port Lions city Alaska 184 $ 44,416.17 $ 22,208.09 $ 22,208.09 

Quinhagak city Alaska 706 $ 170,422.92 $ 85,211.46 $ 85,211.46 

Ruby city Alaska 154 $ 37,174.41 $ 18,587.20 $ 18,587.20 

Russian Mission city Alaska 343 $ 82,797.54 $ 41,398.77 $ 41,398.77 

St. George city Alaska 101 $ 24,380.62 $ 12,190.31 $ 12,190.31 
St. Mary's city Alaska 568 $ 137,110.79 $ 68,555.40 $ 68,555.40 

St. Michael city Alaska 414 $ 99,936.39 $ 49,968.19 $ 49,968.19 

St. Paul city Alaska 481 $ 116,109.67 $ 58,054.83 $ 58,054.83 

Sand Point city Alaska 1064 $ 256,841.35 $ 128,420.67 $ 128,420.67 

Savoonga city Alaska 705 $ 170,181.53 $ 85,090.77 $ 85,090.77 

Saxman city Alaska 385 $ 92,936.01 $ 46,468.01 $ 46,468.01 

Scammon Bay city Alaska 534 $ 128,903.46 $ 64,451.73 $ 64,451.73 

Selawik city Alaska 840 $ 202,769.48 $ 101,384.74 $ 101,384.74 

Seldovia city Alaska 275 $ 66,382.87 $ 33,191.43 $ 33,191.43 

Seward city Alaska 2796 $ 674,932.71 $ 337,466.36 $ 337,466.36 

Shageluk city Alaska 78 $ 18,828.59 $ 9,414.30 $ 9,414.30 

Shaktoolik city Alaska 259 $ 62,520.59 $ 31,260.30 $ 31,260.30 
Shishmaref city Alaska 613 $ 147,973.45 $ 73,986.72 $ 73,986.72 

Shungnak city Alaska 264 $ 63,727.55 $ 31,863.78 $ 31,863.78 

Sit ka city and borough Alaska 8493 $ 2,050,144.32 $ 1,025,072.16 $ 1,025,072.16 

Soldotna city Alaska 4719 $ 1,139,130.00 $ 569,565.00 $ 569,565.00 

Stebbins city Alaska 575 $ 138,800.54 $ 69,400.27 $ 69,400.27 

Tanana city Alaska 249 $ 60,106.67 $ 30,053.33 $ 30,053.33 

Teller city Alaska 237 $ 57,209.96 $ 28,604.98 $ 28,604.98 
Tenakee Springs city Alaska 135 $ 32,587.95 $ 16,293.98 $ 16,293.98 

Thorne Bay city Alaska 467 $ 112,730.18 $ 56,365.09 $ 56,365.09 

Togiak city Alaska 841 $ 203,010.88 $ 101,505.44 $ 101,505.44 

Toksook Bay city Alaska 673 $ 162,456.98 $ 81,228.49 $ 81,228.49 

Unalakleet city Alaska 695 $ 167,767.61 $ 83,883 .80 $ 83,883.80 

Unalaska city Alaska 4432 $ 1,069,850.42 $ 534,925.21 $ 534,925.21 

Upper Kalskag city Alaska 235 $ 56,727.18 $ 28,363.59 $ 28,363.59 
Utqiagvik city Alaska 4467 $ 1,078,299.15 $ 539,149.58 $ 539,149.58 

Valdez city Alaska 3855 $ 930,567.10 $ 465,283.55 $ 465,283.55 

Wa inwright city Alaska 587 $ 141,697.25 $ 70,848.62 $ 70,848.62 

Wa les city Alaska 151 $ 36,450.23 $ 18,225.11 $ 18,225.11 

Wasilla city Alaska 10838 $ 1.616,109.13 s 1.308,104.57 s 1,308,104.57 

Whale Pass city Alaska 30 $ 7,241.77 $ 3,620.88 $ 3,620.88 
White Mountain city Alaska 201 $ 48,519.84 $ 24,259.92 $ 24,259.92 

Whittier city Alaska 205 $ 49,485.41 $ 24,742.70 $ 24,742.70 

Wrangell city and borough Alaska 2502 $ 603,963.39 $ 301,981.70 $ 301,981.70 

178917 

$ 241.39 


